This version is out of date

Subsidiary Legislation made under s.37.

FEES (COLLECTION) NOTICE, 1991

(LN. 1991/204)

Commencement **1.11.1991**

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 37 of and the Schedule to the Licensing and Fees Act, and of all other enabling powers, the Governor has made the following notice—

Title and commencement.

1. This notice may be cited as the Fees (Collection) Notice 1991 and shall come into operation on the 1st day of November, 1991.

Collection of fees.

2. (1) Gibraltar Airport Services is appointed to be the person to whom the charges in respect of passengers on departure from Gibraltar by a civil aircraft under item 10 of the Schedule to the Licensing and Fees Act are to be paid.

(2) The Gibraltar Tourism Agency is appointed to be the person to whom the charges in respect of passengers on arrival in or departure from Gibraltar by ship under item 10 of the Schedule to the licensing and Fees Act are to be paid.

(3) The Gibraltar Tourism Agency is appointed to be the person to whom the fees payable in respect of the issue of licences and examination of the qualification for tour guides provided for in rule 5 of the Licensing (Tour Guides) Rules 1989 are to be paid.

(4) Land Property Services Limited is appointed to be the person to whom fees specified in item 2 of the Schedule to the Licensing and Fees Act shall be paid.

Revocation of Legal Notices No. 31 of 1989 and No. 181 of 1990.

3. Legal Notices No. 31 of 1989 Fees (Collection) Notice 1989 and Legal Notice No. 181 of 1990 (Notice of Appointment) are hereby revoked.

Subsidiary 1991/204